Chamber of Commerce and Society for Human Resources (SHRM), and through the Marianas Variety and 

Saipan Tribune. In total, the survey received 109 individual responses.  

Findings  
All questions and the summary of their responses can be found in Appendix A (see Page 13).  

Demographics of Company Respondents of Survey 
One-hundred and nine (109) survey respondents represented seventeen (17) different industries, with top 

industries including Other Services (except public administration) (17%); Accommodation and Food 

Services (13%); Retail Trade (11%); Construction (11%); and Professional, Scientific, and Technical

[...]

compared to non-CNMI-based Workers. The 

survey identified a “CNMI-based Worker” as a 

person who was 1) a U.S. qualified worker (e.g., 

U.S. Citizen, Green Card Holder), and 2) when 

the employer was conducting the hiring process, the person was living in the CNMI. One hundred and one 

(101) respondents answered the question, and of the respondents, forty-five percent (45%) reported they 

only employed CNMI-based workers. Seventy-three percent (73%) of respondents stated that that at 

least sixty percent (60%) of their staff were CNMI-based, and only three percent (3%) reported that

[...]

opportunities” (65%), “Needing to revise pay scales and benefits to retain workers” (60%); and 

“Needing to increase training due to decreased skillsets” (52%).  

Findings Regarding Companies’ Current Vacancies 
All employers were asked to identify their current vacancies in August 2021. Of the one-hundred and nine 

(109) respondents, there were 280 current vacancies. Vacancies were then compared to the respondents’ 

business industry. Industries with the most vacancies included Accommodation and Food Services 

(42%); Construction (15%); Other Services (except public administration) (13%);